2021, we identified an error in our consolidated balance sheet and statement of stockholders’ equity as of June 30, 2021
related to the presentation of redeemable noncontrolling interests. Additionally, the error also impacted our condensed
consolidated statements of shareholders’ equity for the three months and nine-months ended March 31, 2021. The
Company incorrectly recorded redeemable noncontrolling interests of $17.0 million and $16.9 million as permanent
equity rather than temporary equity as of June 30, 2021 and March 31, 2021, respectively.  As a result, the Company
restated the June 30, 2021 and March 31, 2021 condensed consolidated financial statements to reflect this reclassification
from permanent to temporary equity and to record the related adjustments to redemption value as of June 30, 2021 and
March 31, 2021. Management has evaluated the materiality of this misstatement and concluded that it is not material to
the prior period.

The effect of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2021 is as follows (in thousands):

As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Redeemable Noncontrolling Interests (See Note 4)  —  16,986  16,986
Retained earnings  11,250  (587) 10,663
Total InnovAge Holding Corp.  335,146  (587) 334,559
Noncontrolling interests  22,819  (16,399) 6,420
Total stockholders’ equity  357,965  (16,986) 340,979

The effect of the restatement on the balances as of June 30, 2021 included in the consolidated statement of
stockholders’ equity as of March 31, 2022 is as follows (in thousands):

Redeemable
Total Permanent Noncontrolling

Retained Noncontrolling Stockholders’ Interests
   Earnings   Interests   Equity   (Temporary Equity)

As Previously Reported
Balances, June 30, 2021  11,250  22,819  357,965  —
Adjustments
Balances, June 30, 2021  (587) (16,399) (16,986) 16,986
As Restated
Balances, June 30, 2021  10,663  6,420  340,979  16,986

Table of Contents

12

The effect of the restatement on the consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity for the three months ended March
31, 2021 is as follows (in thousands):

Redeemable
Total Permanent Noncontrolling

Retained Noncontrolling Stockholders’ Interests Retained
   Earnings   Interests   Equity   (Temporary Equity) Earnings

As Previously Reported
Consolidation of equity method investment — 16,838 16,838 — —
Net income (loss) (10,510) (352) (10,862) — —
Adjustment to redemption value — — — — —
Balances, March 31, 2021  4,820  22,978  351,061  — —
Adjustments
Consolidation of equity method investment — (16,838) (16,838) 16,838 —
Net income (loss) — 263 263 (263) (10,862)
Adjustment to redemption value (344) — (344) 344 —
Balances, March 31, 2021  (344)  (16,575)  (16,919)  16,919 —
As Restated
Consolidation of equity method investment — — — 16,838 —
Net income (loss) (10,510) (89) (10,599) (263) (10,862)
Adjustment to redemption value  (344)  —  (344)  344 —
Balances, March 31, 2021 4,476 6,403 334,142 16,919 —

The effect of the restatement on the consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity for the nine months ended March
31, 2021 is as follows (in thousands):

Redeemable
Total Permanent Noncontrolling

Retained Noncontrolling Stockholders’ Interests Retained
   Earnings   Interests   Equity   (Temporary Equity) Earnings

As Previously Reported
Consolidation of equity method investment — 16,838 16,838 — —
Net income (loss) (50,460) (595) (51,055) — —
Adjustment to redemption value — — — — —
Balances, March 31, 2021  4,820  22,978  351,061  — —
Adjustments
Consolidation of equity method investment — (16,838) (16,838) 16,838 —
Net income (loss) — 263 263 (263) (51,055)
Adjustment to redemption value (344) — (344) 344 —
Balances, March 31, 2021  (344)  (16,575)  (16,919)  16,919 —
As Restated
Consolidation of equity method investment — — — 16,838 —
Net income (loss) (50,460) (332) (50,792) (263) (51,055)
Adjustment to redemption value  (344)  —  (344)  344 —
Balances, March 31, 2021 4,476 6,403 334,142 16,919 —

Table of Contents

13

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment were comprised of the following as of March 31, 2022 and June 30, 2021:

   Estimated
dollars in thousands Useful Lives March 31, 2022 June 30, 2021
Land  N/A $ 11,980 $ 11,980
Buildings and leasehold improvements  10 - 40 years  121,661  104,724
Software  3 - 5 years  15,107  13,316
Equipment and vehicles  3 - 7 years  46,655  35,341
Construction in progress  N/A  22,336  22,130

  217,739 187,491
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (53,857)  (44,776)